payments of bonuses and incentives to key employees upon the successful consummation of the common stock
offering in May 2007, which totaled approximately $2.6 million. In addition, salaries and benefits increased by
$3.9 million driven by increases in headcount, realignment of incentive programs and an increase in our current

Edgar Filing: Orion Marine Group Inc - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 70

estimate under our self-insurance plans.

Other (Income) Expense, Net.  Interest expense, net of interest income for the nine months ended September 30, 2007
was $136,000, a decrease of approximately $1.2 million as compared with the prior year period. The substantial
decrease was due to the reduction of debt utilizing funds generated from the sale of common stock in the second
quarter of the current year.

Income Tax Expense.  Our effective tax rate increased to 37.6% for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 from
36.4% for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 due primarily to an increase in our blended state tax rate due to
a change in our mix of revenues from certain states and permanent book tax differences.

35

Edgar Filing: Orion Marine Group Inc - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2005 Compared with December 31, 2006

The following information is derived from our historical results of operations.

Twelve Months Ended December 31,
2005 2006

Amount Percent Amount Percent
(Dollars in thousands)

Contract revenues $ 167,315 100.0% $ 183,278 100.0%
Cost of contract revenues 145,740 87.1 144,741 79.0

Gross profit 21,575 12.9 38,537 21.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses 10,685 6.4 17,425 9.5

Operating income 10,890 6.5 21,112 11.5

Other (income) expense
Interest expense, net 2,179 1.3 1,755 1.0
Other (income) expense, net (405) (0.2) (86) 0.0

Other expense, net 1,774 1.1 1,669 0.9

Income before income taxes 9,116 5.4 19,443 10.6
Income tax expense 3,805 2.3 7,040 3.8

Net income $ 5,311 3.2% $ 12,403 6.8%

Contract Revenues.  Total revenue increased $16.0 million or 9.6%, from $167.3 million for the year ended
December 31, 2005 to $183.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2006. The increase in revenue was primarily
due to an increase in demand for dredging services by the Corps of Engineers as well as an overall increase in volume
as a result of management�s continuous effort to expand our business within our existing and new markets. In addition,
we recognized approximately $10.3 million in revenue from projects acquired in connection with our acquisition of F.
Miller and Sons LLC in September 2006.